Lisa Foust : ' %

From: Lisa Foust

Sent: Wednesday, November 30, 2011 2: -

To: ‘joe@gsaudits.com’ WMbEC - | PHI2: 00

Cc: 'marsha@gsaudits.com'’

Subject: TRA Docket No. 11-00181

Attachments: TelmateBondJune2010.pdf; TelnﬁNovZMq gz(;e.[né@’&a;bnlme pdf
Mr. Solana,

| received your November 28, 2011 response regarding the above filing. Please clarify the following:

1)The description provided in response 1 as to how service will be provided to inmate facilities in Tennessee appears to
be the same as described in response 2. If Telmate is not seeking authority to provide local and long distance services in
Tennessee, what is the purpose of its application at this time?

2) How does Telmate “service inmate facilities in 22 states” via carrier agreements with authorized carriers? What is
Telmate providing in those 22 states, telecommunications service infrastructure, billing only or both/neither? In the
facilities of these 22 states, are the contracts with the inmate facilities between Telmate and the facilities or between
the “authorized carriers” and the facilities?

3)Attachment B to Telmate’s October 28, 2011 Tennessee Reseller Application indicates the company “has been
certified to provide services in Georgia since September 2010 and has been certified in Montana and Florida for less
than 30 days.” However, item 2 of the November 28, 2011 response states that “the Company has also filed for
certification in Alabama, Georgia, Indiana, Nebraska, New York, Oregon, Wisconsin and Washington” and “has been
approved in New Mexico, Florida, Montana, Idaho, New Jersey and Texas.” Has Telmate, LLC been approved in Georgia
since September 2010? When was Telmate, LLC approved in New Mexico, Florida, Montana, Idaho, New Jersey and
Texas? Provide specific approval dates and case numbers for each state. What is the status of Telmate, LLC's applications
in Alabama, Indiana, Nebraska, New York, Oregon, Wisconsin and Washington?

4) Attached is a copy of the first bond that was delivered by hand to the TRA in June 2010 by Darren Wallace. This bond
was a copy, not an original. Also attached is a copy of the response from GS Audits dated November 28, 2011, which did
contain the original bond, but there is no signature for the principal on page 1, and the Acknowledgement of Principal is
signed by a different individual (Marianne Zhen) than the copy that was provided by Mr. Wallace in 2010. The bond
provided in June 2010 was signed and acknowledged by Dinh Huynh. The bond submitted with the November 28, 2011
response appears to be the original, but Dinh Huynh’s signature is absent from both the front page and the
Acknowledgment of Principal page. Please explain.

5) Attached are copies of what appear to be online pre-payment interfaces for Telmate services provided to inmates at
facilities in Indiana (Telmate has indicated its application is pending in Indiana), California (Telmate has not indicated
that it has applied or been approved to provide service in California), Arizona (no application or approval indicated in
Arizona) and South Carolina {no application or approval indicated in South Carolina). Please advise as to whether
Telmate, LLC is providing inmate telecommunications services in Indiana, California, Arizona, or South Carolina either via
VolP or by using the services of an authorized carrier. If using an authorized carrier, indicate the name of the carrier
used in each state.

6) Detail the “regulatory fees” reflected in the online pre-payment form.

7) Does Telmate have a parent company, any subsidiaries or affiliate companies?



Please respond to this inquiry by December 7, 2011 and reference Docket No. 11-00181. In accordance with TRA rules
submit either (1) thirteen written copies of your response or (2) four written copies and an electroniC"vg\fgl@. Should
you have questions regarding this request, please contact Lisa Foust at 615-741-2904 extension 220.
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Facility: Nevada County CA » account: Inmate
Phone Calls

For:

Deposit: $20.00
Regulatory Fees*: $6.75
Card charge: $26.75

* Al ticids arv required
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Card Number: |
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» Sevice available only in the United $tates.

« Credn card informanon is securely stored for future purchases.

* Prepard minutes are non-refundable.

* Prepaid minutes expire one year from the date of purchase.
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TR.A. DOCKET ROGM

%
Via Overnight Delivery

November 28, 201)

Lisa Foust

Tennessec Regulatory Authority
460 James Robertson Parkway
Nashville, Tennessce 37243-0505

Re: Docket No. 11-00181, Application of Telmats LI.C. For Certificate of Authority to Resell
Teleccommunications Services in Tennessee.

Dear Ms. Foust:

FEnclosed for filing with the Tennessee Regulatory Authority (“Commission”) are an original and
thirteen (13) copics of Telmate, LLC's (“Telmate™) Responses to interrogatories submitted
November 2, 2011 to GSAssociates.

Also attached are the following additional items:

. Original Bond
2. Additional Resumes for key personnel

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by stamping and rcturning the additional copy of this
transmittal lctter in the self-addressed, postage prepaid envelope enclosed for this purpose.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Questions may be directed to the undersigned.

Sincerely;

Jose L., Solana

Regulatory Consultant to Telmate, 1.1.C.
678-304-6465

joefesandits.com

linclosurcs

1505 Peachtree Parkway Suite 204-337, Cumming, GA 30041
Telephone (304) 678-6465 Fax (866) 611-5443
www, gsaudits, com

Page 1 of 2



RE:

GSAssociates

Hhstness Panners and Costiliad Pabhe oo,

Nocket No. H-00181]
Telmate, LLC application for Certilicate of Authority to Resell ‘Telecommunication Services in [enncssce.

)

No. Telmate, LLC will oniy provide service to Inmate facilities in the state.  As discussed with Lisa Foust on
Monday. November 21™. Telmale docs not provide traditional local service. Instead, all calls will leave the
state via T1 (VolP circuits) and route through a soft switch in Texas, rcurning to Tennessee via a carrier
wholesale arrangement with a certified carrier.

Telmate docs service inmarte facilities in 22 states, however, those services are curently provided via carrier
agreements with authorized carriers.  Along with the Company’'s Tennessce application, the Company has also
filed for certification in Alsbama, Georgia, Indiana, Nebraska, New York, Oregon, Wisconsin, and Washington.
and has been approved in New Mexico, Florida. Montana, Idaho. New Jersey & Texas. [elmate has received
two consumer complaints from inmalcs in Texas and Idaho, respectively.  Both were related to
misunderstanding by the inmate vegarding rates. Specifically, the 1daho complaint was caused when the facility
switched to Telmate Irom the previous provider and that resulted in a different price than the inmate was used
10. Both complaints were resolved by refunding the amount to the inmate.

To address the discrepancy noted by Stafl regarding the timing of Mr. Torgersrud responsibilities at Telmate
and his overall experience in the industry, we submit the following: Mr. Richard Torgersrud discovered a need
in the industry for a streamlined, high-tech telecommunications solution by working with Pinnacle Public
Services, a service and instaliation provider for inmate telecommunication systems in 2000, where he began his
research and development of inmate telecommunications solutions. With this cxperience, he later founded
Intelmate 1.1.C. which developed a VoIP based inmate phone system. tle officially founded Telmate, 1.1.C in
June 2009, to offer unsurpassed inmate telecom management solutions to correctional facilities. In addition. as
requested. attached are resumes from two critical directors; Kathryn Jarrel! - Director of Operations, and Darren
Wallace - VP of Business Development. Fhese individuals are critical in the day-lo-day operation of Telmate.

Richard Torgersrud functions also as the Chiel Technical Officer. Please refer to his previously submitted bio
tor intormation regarding his background.

Telmate did not begin operations until June of 2009, so three years of financial data is not available. Attached
are financial statements for 2009, 2010 and YTD 201 1.

Attached is the original certified security bond for Tennessee,

Yes. this provision is noted in Telmate’s tariff as well. Telmate has identificd the three areas in Tennessee
where this may occur and will comply with the Crossl.ATA requircment through switch software. However,
please note that Telmate does not currently serve correctional facilities in areas where this provision would
apply.

Collect Calls will be billed through an ILL'C by Legacy Long Distance International. Inc., which is repistered as
an OSP in Tennessee. Telmate will accept prepayment for calls made by inmates via credit card, cash, money
order or moncy yrant, as well as via a facility commissary account or call center where accounts are funded by
the inmate’s friends and families.

1595 Peachtree Parkway Suite 204-337. Cumming, GA 30041
Telephonce (304) 678-6465 Fax (866) 611-5443
www.usaudits.cont
Page 2 of 2




Re: Docket No. 11-00181, Application of Telmate LLC. For Certificate of Authority to Resell
Telecommunications Services in Tennessee.

Response to Question #3

Kathryn Jarrelt

Role: Director of Operations

Kathryn brings 1o Telmate with aimost two decades of telecommunications and operational experience. She warked for Intera
Communications. one of lhe largest private Public Telephone companies in the United States for over 15 years where she was in charge of
cusfomer service, phone bill management and provisioning. She was alsa very involved in field services.

Darren Wallace

Role: VP of Business Development

Prior lo joining Telmate, Mr. Darren Wallace was insirumental in providing sales leadership within the SE Urnted States for a premier
Technology Consulling firm focused on Storage Solutions and Business Continuity Services for Fortune 500 chients. From 2004-2008, Mr.
Wallace worked tor BSG Clearing Solutions managing inmate telephone and other c -ation providers to ensure their billing
infrasiruciure was sound while maximizing both revenue and invesiments, clients included Embarg, Sprint, Qwest, ATT, Cingular and other
Tier 1 providers in advertising and media verticals. From 1998-2004, Mr. Wallance worked for Qwest as a Giobal Sales Manager selling
Cotiect Call and Credit Card services throughout the United States and Western Europe. ’




T R AV E L E R SJ‘ Yravelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

CONTINUATION CERTIFICATE

FIDELITY OR SURETY BONDS/POLICIES License No. —
Iis consideration of $400.60 dollars renewal premium, the tenm of Bond/Policy No. 145307544 in the
amount of $20000.00 _ _ixsued on behalf af Telmate, LLC _

whosc address is 234 Front Street. 2nd Floor, San Francisco, CA 94111 ) ) \

in favor of Teanessee Regutatory Authority

whosc address is 460 James Robertson Parkway, Nashyille, TN 37243-0505

in conncction with Telecommanications Service Pravider Bond _1s hereby extended 10 Wav 14,2012

subject 10 all covenants and conditions of said bond/policy.

This certificate is designed to extend only the term ol the bond/policy. It does not increase the amount which may be
payable (hereunder. The aggregate liability of the Company under the said bond/policy together with this certificate shall
be exactly the same as, and no greater than it would have been., if the said bond/policy had originally been written (o

cxpire on the dale Lo which it is now being extended.

Signed, sealed and dated Navember 7, 2011

Catherine M. Martinez Anorney-in-Fact

F-58-M (2:95)
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WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY 1S INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER
POWER OF ATTORNEY

-y - -
TRAVELERS)

Farmington { asualty Compans St Paa) GGoardian Ioswrance Company

Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company St Puul Mercary Insurance Compuny

Fidelity and Guaramty Insurance U nderwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company

Scabward Surety Compan) Travelers Casualty and Sorety Company of America
St. Paul Hiee and Marine Insncance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact . 290932 Certificate No. 0 0 2 8 6 0 9 3 Q

KNOW ALLAMEN BY THESE PRESENEN: | hat Seabourd Surery Company 18 2 corpotation duly organzed under the Liws of the State of New York, that S1. Panl
Fane amd Marine Tnsusie Company. St Paud Guardian Insomance Compuny and St Paul Mercury Isutance Company are carporations duly segamizesd tnder the Taws
of the State of MVinuesona, that Farnungton € asnalty Company. Teanclers Casualty and Sorety Company. and Traveless Casuglty and Surety Company of Amenca wme
corporaions duly organized under the Taws of the State of Comnectiout Quat United States Fdeliny and Guacanty Company s o comporatun duly organized under the
Jaw s of the State of Mary Land. that Fideliny and Guaranty tosurance Company 1s o corporaton duly orgamzed uder the Taws ol the State of bowa, and that Figdeliy amld
Cnaramy Inwirance Coderweters, Fic. is a corporation duly organizad under the Lews of the State of Wiseonan therem collectvely eadied the " Companies™ ), il tha
the Companmes di berehy inahe constinie and appoint

Mikel W_Fitzgerald, Charles T Bigelow, Rabert C Crosby, Richard W. Riley, Michael N. Venson, Robert B. Wray, Deborah L. Jung, Cathenneg M. Martinez.
Joseph M. Westheimer Jr., and James C. Albright

ot the Cuy ot Sun Adtoma . L Stae o Texas < thear irve o o ful Amoneyes) in-Favt,
cach in ther separate capacity i more that one 1y named above, o sign. axecte, seal and acknowtedge iy and ol bomds, ecognizances, condibonal uikkertakings and
other writings obligatory m the nature thereot ot behalt of the Companies w then business ot pu the fidelity of persons gurmiceing e pertmance of
COREKTS and evecotmg or guavanteciny bonds and undertabitgs segured or persnited g an achons of procecdings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOL . the Companics hase cansed ts sstrament 0 be signed and theis o wporde seds b he Tiereto aflived this 4th
& of  March 2009
Farmington Casualty Company St 1'aul Gaardian Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Tnsy : Company St. Pavl Mercury Insurance Company
tidelity and Guarunty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casvalty and Surety Company
Seabourd Surcety Company ‘Travelers Casnalty and Surcty Company of America
St Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Stae of Connectieut By
Cus of Hartford s

I henspscrr. we Prevdent

On 1o the 4th day ot March . 2009 L hehoe e persenadly appeated Georpe W Thongnon, who ackhiem ledped
Wanell w0 be the Searor Vice Presudent of Parmimgton Castaby Company, L deling and Goaranty Insnroee Company Fidelity and Guaranty [osuranee U nderwnters,
e | Seaboard Surcty Compatiy. SU Patt e and Marine Insacance Company, St Panl Guardim Insupance Company, SC Paut Mercuny Insurance Company, Traselen
Cavtabty amd Sweety Compasy, Tevelers Cosnalie and Suets Company ot Aptenca, and Uisted Stses Fidelity ard Guarants: Company, ami shat he. o wuch. bong
avthoryzed soto din eveented the foregenne mstriment for the purposes rerein contained by sigmme on bebatf of the corpotaions by flimsell as a duly authonzed ofticer.

Marie C Fetreault Notany Pubin

Tn Witacss Whereaf, [ bereunte set iy hapd and afficiad seal.
My Coummission exgnres the 30th day of June. 2011

68440-5-07 Printed 1n U.S.A.

WARNING THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER
———




TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
TENNESSEE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PROVIDER'S SURETY BOND

Bond #. 106307544

WHEREAS, Telmate, LLC (the "Prarciped 1 as
applied to the Tennessee Regulatory Authority for authenity to provide telecommunications services in the State of Termessee, and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j) of the Tennessee Code Ammotated, as amended, the Pruncipal 18
required to file this bond in order to obtain such authority and to secure the payment of any monetary sanction wnposed i any enforcement
proceeding brought under Title 65 of the Tennessce Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990 by or on behalf of the
Tennessee Regulatory Authority (the "TRA"); and

WHEREAS, Travelers Gasualty and Surety Company of America

(the "Surety"), a corporation licensed to do business in the State of Tennessce and duly authorized by the Tennessee Commissioner of
Insurance to engage in the surety business i this state pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, has agreed to
tssue this bond m order to permit the Principal to comply with the provisions of Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j) of the Tennessce Code
Annotated;

NOW THEREFORE, BE I'T KNOWN, that we the Principal aud the Swrety dare held and firmly bound tothe STATE OF TENNESSIE.
accordance with the provisions of Tennessce Code Annotated, Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125()), in the full arnount of twenty thousand
dollars ($20,000.00) lawful money of the United States of America to be used for the full and prompl payment of any monetary sanction
imposed against the Principal, its representanves, successors or assigns, n any enforcement proceeding brought under Title 65 of
Tennessee Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarkeling Act of 1990, by or on behalf of the TRA, for which obligation we bind
ourselves, our represcntatives, successors and assigns, each jomtly and severally, firmly and unequivocally by these preseunts.

This bond shall hecome effective on the 14th dayof _May 2010 and shall be continuous; provided, however, that each
annual renewal period or portion thereof shall constitute a new bond term. Regardless of the number of years this bond may remain i force,
the habihity of the Surety shall not be cumulative, and the aggregate liability of the Surety for any and all claims, suits or actions under this
bond shall not exceed Twenty Thousand Dollars (320,000.00). The Surety may cancel this bond by giving thirty (30) days wntten notice of
such cancellation to the TRA und Principal by centified mail, it being understood that the Surety shall not be relieved of liability that may
have accrued under this bond prior to the date of cancellation.

PRINCIPAL SURETY
Telmate, LLC Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Amer
Name of Company authorized by the TRA Namie of Surcty
4650 Westway Park Bivd., Houston, Tx 77041
Company TD # ug assigned by TRA Address of Surcty
SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL SIGNATURE W:TM M
Name: Name: Catherine M. Mattinez\
Title: Title: Attorney-In-Fact
Address of Surcty Agent:

137 Interpark Bivd,

‘THIS BOND IS ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 125, CHAPTER 4, TITLE 65 OF THE TENNESSEE
CODE ANNOTATED AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER NO. 586, 2000 PUBLIC ACTS. SHOULD THERE BE ANY CONFLICT WITH THE
TERMS HEREOF AND THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS PROMULGATED THEREUNDER, THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS
SHALL PREVAIL. (POWER OF ATTORNEY FROM AN APPROVED INSURANCE COMPANY MUST BE ATTACHED.)



ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL
CALLROANEY
STATE OF TENNESSAR
COUNTYOF_ SN TRANCISIG

Before me, & Notary Public of the Siate and County aforesaid, perscnally appeared _MPRIANNT 2ven)
with whom { am pmunnl{nqulinud ind who, upon osth, scknowlodged himself o be the individual who executed the foregoing
bond on behalfof  TELMATE 1V C , and ho acknowledged 10 me that he axcsuted the same,

" i .
WITNESS my hand and seal this ﬁim of L0 pepmbsn,, ml_t~

jop Bxpires: ) . .
My &5\‘“;{7 OE‘P i, _l_}/ ’l k/vm’,}yw&,x’\&/\( /

Notary Publi ‘jf
BIIRRURINRAST NI RRORITIISONSRNRAD

Toxas
STATE OF SN ER0E6—
COUNTY OF

Beforo ms, s Notary Public of the Stats tad Cously sfirsarid, personaty appeared _Cathiorine M, Mariinez

with whom I am \l In chknowledged himself to be the individual who executed the

foregoing bond on hehalf ﬁ""u ok ‘%WW%."M Suroly, a sorporalion llcensedto do business in the

State of Tennessce and duly awthorized by the Tonnesses Commissioner of Insursnce 1o engage inthesucety business in this state

puysuant to Title 56, Chepter 2 of the Tennosses Code Annolated, and that he as sach an individual being authorized (o do 50,
sxesited the fosegoing bond, by algning tho name of the comporation by himsadlf ad #3 such mdividaal,

WITNESS my hand and seal this_141_day of _May ,2010

Wy Comation Bytes 0000S
BO xar ll...llllllllllllll.l“l.lllll‘lll

My Conunisslon Expires:

blis

AFPFROYVAYL, AND INDORSEMENT

Thix iz to certify that I bave examined the foregoing bond and found the same ta bn suffipisnt and in conformity 1o Jaw, that the
surcties on the same are good and worth the penskty theroof, and that the samu hax been filed with the Tennesace Rogulatery
Authority, State of Tennesseo, this day of 0.

Name:
Title:

}

/



ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF

Before me, a Notary Public of the State and County aforcsaid, personally appeared
with whom 1 am personally acquainted and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the individual who executed the torepoing
bond on behalf of , and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same

WITNESS my hand and seal this day of , 20

My Commission Expires

20

Notary Publc

ACKNOWIEDGMENT OF SURETY
Texas
STATE OF SENNESSE—
COUNTY OF Bexar

Before me, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared __Catherine M. Martinez

with whom Tam personally acquainted and who, upon nath, acknowledged humself 1o be the individual who executed the
toregoing bond on behalf of ravelers Castiaky and Surety Com "‘&%Q{Eﬁﬁ'ﬁ‘? named Surety, a corporation licensed to do business in the
State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the Tennessce Commissioner of Insurance to engage in the surcty business in this state
pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annolated, and that he as such an individual being authorized to do so.

executed the foregoing bond, by signing the name of the corporation by himself and as such individual.

WITNESS my hand and seal this _14th day of _ May ,2010

My Commussion Expires:

ﬁ%—tﬁ/ 2040 :
et £ et otary-Pubhic

MARIE CANCHOLA
T NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF TEXAS

CRTIHT Ny Comm, Exp. 00-31-2010 |

T APPROVAL AND INDORSEMENT

e,

xS 24,
L7

Ths is to certify that T have examined the foregoing bond and found the same to be sufficient and in conformity o law. that the
sureties on the same are good and worth the penalty thereof. and that the same has been filed with the Tennessec Regulatory
Authoqty, State of Tennessee, this day of 20

Name:
Title:
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POWER OF ATTORNLEY

A
TRAVELE RS J Farmington Casualty Compuny St. Puul) Guardian Insupance Company

Fudaity and Guaranty Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insirance Company

Fidelity and Guaranty Jasurance Underwriters, fuc, Trasclers Casualty and Surety Company

Seahoard Surety Comipany Trusclers Uasualty and Surety Campuny of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance (Compuny tinited States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attacney-fn Fuct No. 219876 {erlificaie No, O O 2 3 1 3 7 3 4

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS That Scaboard Sarety Compiany is a corporation duly orgagised waden e taws of the State ot New York, it St Paul
Frre stwd Marine tnsarnce Company. St Paud Guardian Insnrance Corpamy and St Parl Mereary lpsuranee Company e comporagions duly wrginized smer the liws
ot the State of Minnesita, (hat Farmangton Casualiy Compand. Tranelers Casuadty and Surety Company, and Travelees Cisualty and Surety Compaay of Anwrics are
corporatiuns duly organized vader the Ly of the State of Comievsicot, war Uoted States 3dehty and Guasanty Ciapany is o corpaaiton duly organized ider the
B of the State of Manylund. thar Fidefity and Guaranty faseace Company 18 @ cofporsation dudy ofganized under the Liws of the Shate of lowa, and that Fidelny and
Guaranty Insurance Lndeewmers, Ine. is a conporation duby arsanizced ander te Laws of (he Stare of Wisconsin dheiem collectively cudied the “Campantes™s. wand that
the Corapanies do herehy muhe. comstitute and appont

Mikel W_Fiwgerald, Charles T. Bigelow, Robert C. Crosby, Richard W. Riley, Michacl N. Venson, Robert B. Wray, Deborah L. Jung.
Carherine M. Martiney. and Joscph M. Westheimer Jr.

ot the Ciy of _ Sdn Anwmv — — . Seare o lc;ms L thiess e and Laadnd Anomeyio-in-Fag
each 10 their separate copacity 10 more than one s naoned abos e 1o v execute, seal and acknow ledge any .md atl bonds, recognizanees, condtonal umdertakangs and
other wntings obligatory in the natuee thereof on behalt of the Companies w theie business af giaaniecing the fdehty of peesons, guaranteeny the perlormanee of

contriwts and execnting o guarieeg bonds and wdertahings waured v permitted moany actions oF proceedings allowed i L

IN WITNESS WHEREOF . the umﬁ)é}&i have cansed this wdtrwnent to be signed and their compornte wads 10t wrete affixed, dis _]l)lh _
Gy oo TV —_—

Fariogton Casualty Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company St Paw! Mercory Iasurance Cantpanty

Fidelity und Guaranty Tnsurance Underwriters, Ine, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company

Seabuurd Surety Cotipany Fravelers Castialty and Surcty Company of Americit

St. Paul Fire und Macine Insuranice Canypany United States Fidefity and Guaranty Company

State of Comecticut Ry
City of Huwttord w.

10th April 2008

On tivis the R, dayor T . betore me personally appeired George W THompsot, who achiow ledged el
to be the Semor Vice President of Fanungton ! Casi asyaley \lmp.ln\ i ul'_m\ A|H| Guaraniy Insurance Company. Fbetity and Guanmty Bisuranee Underseniters e,
Scaboard Swety Company, St Paul Fie snd Marne dosucance Compriany, St Pacd Gaardus st amee Compamy, St Fanl Mereury bnsiranee Company. Travelers
Carualty and Surety Company, Trinelers Casuatty and Surety Conguuny of America, and Uined States Tideldy e Guaranry: Company, and that he, as such. beng
authorized s to tho, uxecuted the forggomng sment fir the purposes therein contuained by sigming un bebalt of the corporations by hiissell as a dudy autberised alfwer

XN\awr_¢. J3oult

Mane € Tetreault, Moty Publ

In Witmess Wheveol, | herennto set pis hand and offic il wid.
My Comnnssion expires the 30h day of June, 2611

58440-5-07 Printed in U S A.

WARNING THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER
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TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
TENNESSEE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PROVIDER'S SURETY BOND

Bond # 105307544

WHEREAS, Telmate, LLC (the “Prncypel™), hes
applied 10 the Tennesses Regulatory Authority for authority to provide telecommunications services in the State of Tennessee: and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of Title 65, Ctwpter 4, Section 125(j) of the Tennessee Code Annotated, as smended, the Principal is
required to file this band in ordar to obiain such suthority and to secure the payment of ey monetary sanction imposed in any enforcement
procesding brought under Title 65 of the Tennessos Code Annotated or the Consumer Tolemarketing Act of 1990 by or on behalf of the
Tennessoe Regulsiory Authority (the *“TRA"); and

WHEREAS, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Amefica

(the *Surety*), s corporation licensed 1o do business in the State of Tenncases and duly authorized by the Tennessee Commissioner of
Insurance to engage in the surety business in this state pursuant to Title 36, Chapter 2 of the Tennessce Code Annotated, hes agreedto
issue this bond in order 10 permit the Principal to comply with the pravisions of Title 65, Chapler 4, Section 125() of the Tennessee Code
Annotated;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, that we the Principal and the Surety are held and firmly bound to the STATE OF TENNESSEE,
sccordance with the provisions of Tennesses Code Annotated, Title 65, Chapler 4, Section 125(j), in the full smount of twenty thousand
dollars ($20,000.00) lawfid money of the United Sumofﬁunmwbo usedfonhcfull and prompt payment of any monctary sanclion
imposed against the Prmpd. its representatives in wny enli proceeding brought under Title 65 of
Tew Code A wl.hsCouumuTelaurhun; Ae(ofl990 by or oa behalf of the TRA, for which obligation we bind
aurselves, our represeniatives, suocessors and assigns, each joirkly and severslly, firmly and unsquivocally by these presents.

This bond shall become eflfectiveonthe  _141h day of _MaY _ 2010 snd shall be continuocus; provided, however, that each
annual renswal period or portion thereof shall constituts & new bond term. Regardless of the nuwnber of years this bond may remam in force,
the tusbility of the Surety shall not be cumulstive, and the aggregate lisbility of the Surety for eny and all claims, suits or actions under this
bond shall not exceed Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00). The Surety may cancel this bond by giving thirty (30) days written notice of
such cancellation ta the TRA and Principal by certified mail, it being uniderstood that the Surety shall not be relieved of liability that may
have accrued undes this bond prior to the date of cancellation.

PRINCIPAL SURETY
Telmate, LLC Travelers Casually and Surety Company of Amer
Nasns of Company authorized by the TRA Name of Surety
4650 Westway Park Bivd., Houston, Tx 77041
Company ID # as asigued by TRA Address of Sursty

Dinechre of Bnemce

I g )

THIS BOND 1S ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 125, CHAPTER 4, TITLE 6SOF THE TENNESSEE
CODE ANNOTATED AS AMENDED BY CHBAPTER NO. 586, 2000 PUBLIC ACTS. SHOULD THERE BE ANY CONFLICT WITH THE
TERMS HEREOF AND THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS PROMULGATED THEREUNDER, THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS
SHALL PREVAIL. (POWER OF ATTORNEY FROM AN APFROVED INSURANCE COMPANY MUST BE ATTACHED )



ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF

Befare me, & Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, pertonally appeared
with whom I am personally acquainted and who, upon osth, acknowlodged himseif to be the individual who executed the foregoing

bond on behalf of ___, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of L0
My Commission Expires:
N
Notary Public
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY
Texas
STATE OF $BHNESSED—
COUNTY OF Bexar

Before me, s Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared __Catherine M. Martinez

with whom I am ly “ﬁﬁi‘“ m who, , acknowledged himself to be the individual who executed the
foregomg bond on behalf ’a’ é‘f% it named Surety, 8 corporation licensed to do business in the
State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the Tennessee Commissioner of Insurance 10 engage in the surety business in this state
pursuant 1o Title 56, Chaptes 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, and that he as such an individual being authorized 10 do so,
executed the foregoing bond, by signing the name of the corporation by himself and as such individual.

WITNESS my hand and seal this _ 14th_ dsy of _May ,2010

My Commission Expires:

% gz , 2000

)
APPROVAL AND INDORSEMENT

This is to certify that ] have examined the foregoing bond and found the same to be sufficient and in conformity to law, that the
sureties on the same are good and worth the penalty thereof, and that the same has been filed with the Tennessee Regulatory
Authority, State of Tennessee, this day of 20 .

Title:



VARG, TS FOWRR OF ATTORNEY (3 INVALID WiTHOUT THE RED GORDER

T POWER OF ATTORNEY
TRAVELERS]  yumscsin ooty Company St vt Gt v
Fidelity and G 1 C SLPIIIMIM'W(CM
Fugetity snd Guarnaly Inmsurance Umm Tac. Travelers Casually and Surety Compsey
Sesbourd Sueety Compuny Travelers Casvally sad Seret) Campany of Ammerics
S1. #aul Fire and Marise bsurance Compuny Untied States Fldetity and Cunramty Campaay

Attormey-In Fart No. 219876 Certificate No, 002313734

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTN: Thor Sezhoard Surcty Company is a comarstinn duly orgamited under the laws of the Stsie of New York, hat Se, Paut
Fire and Manne insurance Company, S Puut Guardian Insacance Company 3 Si. Past Mersury tmatance Campasy are comuorations duly orpaeised wader the laws
of the Stake of Minmesota. that Farmingtos Cawsaky Company. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelere Casualty and Sunty Company of America aie
coporauom duly orpanized sader e laws of the Suae of Conaecicut, ot United States Fidulity and Guarany Comgaay s 3 coruwexion duly onganized under e
faves of Wwe Siac of Maryland, #1at Fidcliay arl Guuranly insurance Conpany is 3 ciwporaton duly arganized amber the laws of the Suse of Jowa. and thal Fidelity and
Guaranty | Underwri Inc. is 3 corporation duly orgmnized under the Liws of 1he State of Wisconsin (hetria call y called the “Companies™ ). and thay
the Companies do heredy make. coasuuwe aud ol

Mikel W. Fivgerald, Chasies T. Bigelow, Robent C. Crosby, Richasd W. Rilcy, Michact N. Venson, Robest B, Wray, Deborah L. Jung,
Catherinc M. Martincz, and Joscph M. Westheimer Jr.

of the Ciry of ___San Amionio Stute of Texas « hcis mwe ) lawtad Amorne(siin-Fact
cach in thei separale capacity if more thaa one i nomedl uhone. 10 sign. excewie. seab and acksowledge any 3ol all bands, . ok and
mhevmnpohh.mlnhﬁanwchﬂdchuwvm:Mmqkmo{m ;um&pgw.:d
i X ¥ ng bonds aned undertakings required or pormin haym&mammdhm

INM!)?&‘VHEIEOF m:Cmmluw‘md«mwmb:umwmwwnumu‘ﬁnd"M '0th
day of

Farmiagton Casally Company St Pant Guardian [ C

Fldellty and G Tasurance Comp SL Paut Mercury lasurunce Company

Fidelity and Guarasty lasurance Underwriters, Inc. Teavelers Casuslty and Surety Company

Seshosrd Serety Company Travelers Casually and Surcly Company of Arerica

St, Pasl Fiee aod Matine Tnsarance Compuny United Statex Fidetily and Guarsoly Compuny

. y

B 74
Saate of Connecticut By:
City of Hanford <. /Georod Thungnom. e Presideon

Onthsche \OM a0 2008 o e pessonay appeated Geonpe ¥. Thompacn. who acktow ledged sl
w b the Senine Vice President of Farmingion Cavealty Compay, Fﬂellly sad Cuaranty lasurance Companry. Fidelity amd G Und: . o,

Seahoard Swsety Company. St. Paut Fire and Macine tasurance Comguny. St. Paul Gu:wdias Snsuraace Company, St Poul hk«uq Insmance Compamy. Traveleos
Cintihty and Surcty Company, Travclor Coaahy and Surcty Compaay of Ametica, ant Unjted Siates Fadelity amd Guwany Company. aod that be. as such, heing
autbunized s 10 o, cxecwied e furcgoing i fur the purys shercia incd by <ipaing on behalf of the cospoarations by lirm ]l as » duly avdionzed officer.

YNgns €. g TN

Mz\( Teweauh, Nesary Public

tn WHaess Whereo!, | hercusto set my hend snd official scal,
My Commission expres the J0 day of June. 201 1.

58440-5-07 Printact i U SA,
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WARNING mmamwsmmﬂﬁv&mmn

Phis Piomer ob ARmey 15 gramied nder and by the ey o the tlloss seonlnmms Stopiod iy Wi Boaeds of Diroctots o Banington Cosiaby Conpam Fubelny
Ind Guanandy Ineraiice Compony. Fdehits s Guarodrs Insrane Undersiniess, b, Seatward Smeny Conpamy, St Panl Fuoe wmd Maiw Swawomes Compuny.
S, Paul Cwardionn Invorance Compary. S¢ Pt Macun bawance Company. Trnekots Covitaliy sl Suecty Cosspam, e s Casuatis i Soeery Company
Amcind, and Unated States Fubelits: and Guomsty Coenpiang, Whicts tesolwhions are tewn it full twive and oioet, readiees we fullos x:

RESCEVED. thal thwe Chaenmian. Uae Provideat. amy Vice Chawman, amd Facvatne Vinye Freskbenl, any Sctior View Presideat, asly Vive Prevdent, any Secoad Vice
Provident. die 1y Iy Ansislant T e Crgporate Secectiony OF 2ty Avssbtf Soorvian neay appotit Adtormeys At and Ngemy i T dw and o behalt
o the Company and may 23ve sk appinter wich antherity & his of Bey vereilicate of auibeity may preserebe (0 sigw nuh e Compan ‘s mawe ) “ﬁl' with i
Companny’s swal brada, recopnigances, ot of indeniny. amd oter woimigs ahlipors 1 the wanre of 2 bond. reco a colition.d dndk 2. 2wl any
of ~aid alticers or fhe Haand of Dirceton at sy tinse nay wmove amy such appainse sk oovoke the power givess bim o hers and 0 i

FURTIHER RESOLVED, that the Chubrsiant, e Brosident. any Vice Cliawmnar, asy Bivecutive Vice Prorident, sny Sewr Viee Peewsdent o any Vine Presudenl way
delegate il o any past oF the fotegoing antliety lo e ¢ mrare ofticen or qpliiees of shis Company., provided thas cach such delegalion is i witing 3nd 3 wyw
therend is (iledd in the office of tine Secrctany :amd i€ i

FURTIIER RESOLVELR. that axy bowd. tecogmizanse, voumtrct of indeimaity. o wening vhitgatory is the nalve of 3 bond, tvasfiizance, 1w vomdilivnal undeitd jng
half he salid ad binding upon the Congany wlinn () signed by the Provdent. aany Vice Cluisian., awy Bhecsuve Vice Prasident. any Scaiod Vice Presndest o any Ve
Presidomt, amy Second Vice Preideny, the Treassrer, suy Assbvont Troaswrer, the Coaponte Secrenans af amy Assistomt Secaetny anl dady stiesed aud sealed wak e
Commrany™s seal by A Secresany of Assdaland S ot (at duly $ bunder wil, if teqmited) by ol of mony Mivmeys-m-Fit and Apents purasat 0 the (omen
prescuibed in s vr her cettificate ar deeir contificates of sdiomy e by ose or e Company officers purssan w0 5 waiitten delepaton of aekoriiy: a0d o o

FURTHER RESOLVED. i vhe signawie o caach of the fullomdng officera: President, any Hsecuive Vice Presulont, 2ay Sewior Vice Prexidest, uny Vice Presient.
any Acvistand Viee President, aay Seoretary, 2uy Axsisiznt sacun.m and mesalnm: Cmqm) utay heﬂudbﬂtmme to Ay power of sthanicy oe i any cerificaie

retating treto appoisming Residem Viee Proidents. Rusid vs-in-Fact for p oaly of cwvuting ) awsing bonds b
unterushings aml oiher wotings ohligaory i the nane theesof. ahd sy vech pwecr ut atomes or centificans bearing such Facsimde wgnatere or facsarilc wal skl e
\M:ﬂhﬁﬁ;nﬂnﬂh(’mnmwmmﬁm««vm‘m\l:ﬂcﬂﬂﬁlh}*h"" ile S wad Caonimite weat shatt b vatid 3ad bamding an ihe

Conngany i tlue Gane with Fewpodt 10 any Wnd o sndcrstading o which i is altachel.

. Ko 8. ) the sudersigned, Assistant Sccretary, of Fantingion Cosaalty Cumpans. Fhielity aad Guaranty frsurance Company, Fidedny a0d Gaaran Tusarmce
Underwrieess. lec.. Scaboasd Snwu Campany, St. 3 Fire and Murine lasurance Compais, S1. Powd Gusodian Ik Comgerm. St Pavl Mcrcury frorance
Company, Treclers Casvaley and Sunny Cotogany. Trnvelers Castalty and Surety Company of Amcrica, aed Unided Sides ik anu) Gawwanty Comapam’ do licrehe

ety that v ahove and forcgoung is » fouc and cuniecs copy of the Power of Atlorwey cavemied by salg Companics, which i« in full force atul cficet and bas wob e
revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. [ have hercumo sl iy I sod affixed dhe seads of soisk Conpavics e 14T _ awvor . May o 1D,

Ko L. Tolamseha/Avviston Sccrotary

To varify the ambaicky of this Pywer of Avorscy, call 1-F00-421-3888 of contixs v o Wi Inaeghersiond com. PRase refr fo the Aoy 4n-Fact sumber, e
Fhoreenanied individials and the desails of the hond o which the pewer is atacked.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORMEY IS WALD WATHOLT THE RED BORDER
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

STA'W OF ﬁ&g&u&
A ﬁm\u\st 2

Before me, 2 Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared L) wh_Jieunl
with whom [ am perscoally ncq\mmdand who, upom oath, acknowledged himself 1o be the individual who exéeuted the foregoing
bond on behatfof _ [v{ pgdr, ¢ , and he sckaowledged to me that AT

MERONC G
WITNESS my hand and seat this__ 2 day of MQa L2040 Commisston # 1772042
My Commission Expires: i

4': Notary Pubse - Cohifsmio
Nerhee 16 20 N a ¢ L/V{

RERAT

”f San frenaines el
Public

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURKETY

STATE OF TE SSEE - "‘D‘u(}',(’ﬁ, /'{./7')"'])'.( ,‘ Foocreor
COUNTY OF _2qn  fryncis€2

Before me, 8 Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid iy app .)|Y\L\ H&ﬁﬁh

—__ withwhomlam permml!yacquamcdmdwho wonooﬂn.lcknowlcdsedhmwlﬁobethe individual who executed the
foregomg bond on behatl of Telmitte. the within named Surety, a cotporation li d to do business in the
State of Tennessee ant duly guthorized by the Tennessee Commissioner of Insuranice to engage in the surety business in thss state
pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, and that he as such an individual being authorized to do so.
executed the foregoing bond, by signing the namve of the corporation by hirsell and as such individual,

TN TN e T e S A L S N
WITNESS my hand and seal this __{ > day of 125:! , 2002 . ¥

MTAL Y GG
My Commigston Expires: ]

? Comimssion # 3774042
. . b .
_Wow i Fad 300 14 < A R
(ary Public

Nclo:v Public - Caltte wim
nn F [-RC PRI AR o :
ey

B

APPROVAL AND INDORSEMENT

This is to certify that 1 have examined the foregoing bond and found the same to be sufficient and in conformity fo law, that the
sureties on the same are good and worth the penally thereof, and thet the same has been filed with the Tennessec Regulatory
Authority, State of T this 12 day of MA




